
COUNTRY Name TITLE Contact

Armenia Mr. Erik Hovsepyan

Head of International Cooperation and 

Construction Investment Programs 

Department, Urban Development Committee

e.hovsepyan@minurban.am

Azerbaijan Mr. Abbas Jabbarov Counsellor a_jabbarov@mfa.gov.az

Azerbaijan Ms. Gulshan Rzayeva Minister Counsellor gulshan.rzayeva@arxkom.gov.az

Brazil Amanda Alves Olalquiaga National Housing Secretariat amanda.olalquiaga@cidades.gov.br

Brazil Nelson Carpes Neiva National Housing Secretariat nelson.neiva@cidades.gov.br

Brazil Flavio Tavares Brasileiro National Peripheries Secretariat flavio.tavares@cidades.gov.br

Brazil Henrique Soares Rabelo Adriano National Peripheries Secretariat henrique.adriano@cidades.gov.br

Bulgaria Mr. Plamen Petrov

State expert, Department of Strategies and 

Programs for Energy Efficiency in Residential 

Buildings, Housing Policy Directorate, Ministry 

of Regional Development and Public Works 

Pl.Petrov@mrrb.government.bg

Bulgaria Ms. Venelina Tosheva-Tambone

Chief expert, Department of Strategies and 

Programs for Energy Efficiency in Residential 

Buildings, Hosing Policy Directorate, Ministry of 

Regional Development and Public Works

venelina.tosheva@mrrb.government.bg

Burundi Ir. Nizigiyimana Charles nizicharles@gmail.com

Burundi Msc. Niyokwizigira Jackson niyo_jack07@yahoo.fr

Burkina Faso Mr. Yacouba Siko
Director General of the Nationa Office of 

Control of Planning
yackysiko@yahoo.fr

Burkina Faso Mr. Lassané Ouedraogo General Director of Housing lassoueder@yahoo.fr

Burkina Faso Mrs. Ky Gon Tali Martine
Director General of the Cities Management 

Center
matkyky@gmail.com

Burkina Faso Mr. Esai Wily Economic Advisor wilyesai@yahoo.fr

Burkina Faso Mr. Dissa Oumarou 
Technical Director of Cities Managemnet 

Center
oumaroudissa@gmail.com

Burkina Faso Mr. Leonce Romual Bationo Counselor at the MFA l.bationo@yahoo.com

Cabo Verde Jwilson Pinheiro Technician Jwilson.Pinheiro@mioth.gov.cv

Cambodia Mr. Doma Dok Doma
Director General of the General Department of 

Housing
dokdomagdh@gmail.com

Chad Sougour Adam Hissein

Director de la Planification urbaine et de la 

surveillance des reserves en zones urbaines, 

Ministere de l'Amenagement du Territoire, 

Urbanisme et Habitat

no email provided

Chad Abderamane Mahmat Tahir

Chef de service d'architecture et d'ingenierie, 

Ministere de l'Amenagement du Territoire, 

Urbanisme et Habitat

no email provided

Chad Bopabe Tchoubou Eric

Chef de Serrvice des etudes generales politique 

et de la reglementation, Ministere de 

l'Amenagement du Territoire, Urbanisme et 

Habitat

no email provided

OEWG-H National Focal Points

This document presents the list of Member State focal points designated for the Open-Ended Working Group on Adequate Housing for All (OEWG-H), as of 

12 October 2025.

The list compiles the official representatives and contact persons nominated by Member States to follow and contribute to the OEWG-H process, including 

the preparation and organization of its second session (Nairobi, 22–23 October 2025).

It is a working reference document, updated periodically to facilitate communication between the Co-Chairs, the UN-Habitat Secretariat, and the designated 

focal points of Member States.
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China Mr. Lizhong Chen

Professor at the School of Economics  and 

Business Administration of the Central China 

Normal University, Member of the Housing and 

Real Estate Professional Committee of the 

Science and Technology Committee of the 

Ministry of Housing and Urban-Rural 

Development

clzhong@163.com

China Mr. Jie Chen
Director of Centre for Housing and Urban 

Development, Shanghai JiaoTong University
chenjie100@sjtu.edu.cn

Colombia Jose Alejandro Bayona Chaparro
Director, Housing Systems Directorate - Vice-

Ministry of Housing 
jbayona@minvivienda.gov.co

Colombia Carlos Mario Yory Garcia
Adviser, Directorate of Investments in Social 

Interest Housing - Vice Ministry of Housing 
cyory@minvivienda.gov.co

Costa Rica Mr. Manuel Morales
Adviser, Officer of the Minister, Minister of 

Housing and Human Settlements of Costa Rica
mmanuel@mivah.cr

Côte d'Ivoire M. Dibi Kokora Alexandre
Directeur du Logement et des Grands 

Programmes Immobiliers
dibikokora@yahoo.fr

Côte d'Ivoire M. Jean-Pascal Boah
Directeur de la Coopération Internationale et 

du Développement Urbain Durable
boahpascal@yahoo.fr

Cuba Ms. Delilah Diaz Fernandez
Director General of Housing, Ministry of 

Construction
delilah@oc.micons.gob.cu

Egypt Eng. Nafisa Mahmoud Hashem
Advisor to the Minister of Housing, Utilities, and 

Urban Communities
Nafisa_hashem@yahoo.com

Egypt Eng. Gehad Hicham Jilal
Housing engineer at the Minister of Housing, 

Utilities, and Urban Communities
Gehadsalem.moh@gmail.com

Egypt
Eng. Rania Mohammed Munir Abdel 

Aleem

Head of the Central Administration for Housing 

Affairs
rania.mounir15@yahoo.com

Egypt Dr. Abdelkhalek Ibrahim
Assistant Minister of Housing, Utilities and 

Urban Communities 
no email provided

Egypt Ms. Mai Abdelhamid
CEO of the Social Housing and Mortgage 

Finance Fund
no email provided

Finland Mr. Mikko Friipyoli 

Senior Specialist, Housing and Cultural 

Environment, Ministry of Environment of 

Finland

no email provided

France Mr Yves-Laurent Sapoval

Ministerial Delegate for sustainable cities, 

urban envoy, Ministry of Ecological Transition 

and Territorial Cohesion

yves-laurent.sapoval@developpement-

durable.gouv.fr

France Mr. Prudence Adjanohoun

Secretary General Reseau Habitat 

Francophonie and International Affiars Officer 

for Union Sociale pour l'Habitat

prudence.adjanohoun@union-habitat.org

Gambia Mr. Momodou Taal
Deputy Permanent Secretary (Admin and 

Finance)
alagietaal@gmail.com

Gambia Mr. Amadou Daffeh
Deputy Director, Department of Physical 

Planning and Housing
chiefcommissioner@gambiascout.com

Germany Ms. Marion Sibon

Federal Ministry for Housing, Urban 

Development and Building

Coordination of EU Issues, International 

Matters

Marion.Siebold@bmwsb.bund.de

Guinée Mrs. Souare Aissata
Construction Advisor, Ministry of Urban 

Planning, Housing and Land Use
aissatigui2003@gmail.com

Guinée Mr. Koundono Joseph Sabendo
Legal Advisor, Ministry of Urban Planning, 

Housing and Land Use
koundonojoseph@yahoo.fr

Indonesia Ir. Fitrah Nur, M.Si
Director General of Human Settlements Area, 

Ministry of Housing and Settlements
no email provided

Indonesia
Brigjen Pol. Dr. Aziz Andriansyah, S.H, 

S.I.K., M.Hum.

Director General of Governance and Risk 

Management, Ministry of Housing and 

Settlements

no email provided

Japan Masaru Sugahara

Director for International Building Analysis, 

Housing Bureau, Ministry of Land, 

Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism

sugahara-m224@mlit.go.jp

Japan Chieko Matsubara

Senior Advisor, Urban and Regional 

Development Group, Infrastructure 

Department, JICA

matsubara.chieko2@jia.go.jp
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Japan Yuji Date

Director General, International Affairs and 

Research Department, Japan Housing Finance 

Agency

date.0jt@jhf.go.jp

Japan Hiroyuki Wakabayashi

Secretary General, Japan International 

Assiociation for the Industry of Urban 

Development, Building and Housing

wakabayashi@jubh.or.jp

Japan Junichi Yamada

Advisor, Japan International Association for the 

Industry of Urban Development, Building and 

Housing

junichi.yamda@tk.pacific.co.jp

Japan Keiko Otoguro Manager, The Building Center of Japan otoguro_k@bcj.or.jp

Japan Akiko Okabe
Professor, Dep. of Architecture, Graduate 

School of Engineering, University of Tokyo
aokab@edu.k.u-tokyo.ac.jp

Japan Sugahara Masaru

Director for International Building Analysis, 

Housing Bureau, Ministry of Land, 

Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism

sugahara-m224@mlit.go.jp

Japan Matsubara Chieko

Senior Advisor, Urban and Regional 

Development Group, Infrastructure 

Department, JICA

Matsubara.Chieko2@jica.go.jp

Japan Date Yuji

Director General, International Affairs and 

Research Department, Japan Housing Finance 

Agency

Date.0jt@jhf.go.jp

Japan Wakabayashi Hiroyuki

Secretary General, Japan International 

Association for the Industry of Urban 

Development, Building and Housing

wakabayashi@jubh.or.jp

Japan Yamada Junichi

Advisor, Japan International Association for the 

Industry of Urban Development, Building and 

Housing

junichi.yamda@tk.pacific.co.jp

Japan Otoguro Keiko Manager, The Building Center of Japan otoguro_k@bcj.or.jp

Japan Okabe Akiko
Professor, Dept. of Architecture, Graduate 

School of Engineering, The University of Tokyo
aokab@edu.k.u-tokyo.ac.jp

Jordan
Jomana Mohamad Abdelraheem 

Attyat

Director General Housing and Urban 

Development Corporation (HUDC)
jomana_07@yahoo.com

Kenya Arch. David Waititu Chief Architect no email provided

Korea Kyung Min Hur
Director of Housing Welfare Policy Division, 

Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport
hkm98@korea.kr

Korea Bo Kyung Hwang

Deputy Director of Housing Welfare Policy 

Division, Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and 

Transport

vkhwang14@korea.kr

Lesotho Ms Kabelo Nteboheng Lethunya Director of Housing klethunya@yahoo.co.uk

Lesotho Ms Mamonaheng Qhasho Housing Officer

Malawi Mr. Kingsley Lungu Head of Department, Ministry of Land kwjlungu@gmail.com

Malawi Mr. Timothy Mwale Head of Department, Ministry  of Land timomwale@gmail.com

Malaysia Mr. Murali Jayabalan
Undersecretary, Housing  Planning Divison of 

Ministry of Housing and Local Government
mj@kpkt.gov.my

Malaysia Ms. Norliza Hashim Chief Executive , Urbanice Malaysia norliza@urbanicemalaysia.com

Malaysia Dr. Neil Khor Jin Keong
Advisor, Multilateral Affairs, Ministry of 

Housing and Local Government
neilkhor@kpkt.gov.my

Malaysia Ms. Subashini Murugaya

Principal Assistant Secretary, International and 

Strategic Planning Division, Ministry of Housing 

and Local Government

subashini.murugaya@kpkt.gov.my

Malaysia Ms. Noor Ameera Mazlan

Assitant Secretary, International and Strategic 

Planning Division , Ministry of Housing and 

Local Government

no email provided

Mali Almaimoune Ag Almoustapha Conseiller Technique almaimoune66@gmail.com

Mali Mahamadou Ouologem Directeur National de L'Urbanisme ouologuem_mahamadou@yahoo.fr

Mali Sedian Sidibé Office Malien de l'Habitat

Mexico Mr. Daniel Gonzalez Escobar
General Director of Technical Coordination, 

SEDATU
daniel.gonzalez@sedatu.gob.mx

Moldova Veaceslav Sipitca

State Secretary for Urban Planning, 

Construction and Housing, Ministry of 

Infrastructure and Regional Development

veaceslav.sipitca@midr.gov.md
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Moldova Mariana Efros

Head of Urban Planning, Construction and 

Housing Department, Ministry of Infrastructure 

and Regional Development

mariana.efros@midr.gov.md

Montenegro Radmila Lainovic

Director General of the Directorate for Housing, 

Ministry of Spatial Planning, Urbanism and 

State Property

radmila.lainovic@mdup.gov.me

Mozambique Mr. Claudio Fungate
Ministry of Public Works, Housing and Water 

Reources
cfungate2@hotmail.com

Netherlands Ms. Lauren Antonides Policy Officer, Ministry of Interior and Housing lauren.antonides@minbzk.nl 

Niger Monsieur Ali Beidi Ibrahim
Directeur des Logements Sociaux et de la 

Promotion Immobilière
iabbayero@gmail.com

Niger Monsieur Amadou Idrissa Amadou
Directeur Général de l’Urbanisme, de l’Habitat 

et de la Promotion du Logement (par intérim)
amadouidrissa05@gmail.com

Nigeria Mr. Uwakwe Roland Assistant Director/Desk Officer rolanduwakwe69@yahoo.com

Pakistan Mr. Waseem Hayat Bajwa
Deputy Director General, Policy and Planning 

Wing, Ministry of Housing and Works
bajwa70@gmail.com

Pakistan Mr. Javed Akbar Sheikh
Director, Policy and Planning Wing, Ministry of 

Housing and Works
javed.akbar@mohw.gov.pk

Palestine
Mr. Salim Mohammad Salim Abu 

Thaher
Assistant Deputy Minister of Housing Affairs email: sabuthaher@mpwh.pna.ps

Palestine Ms. Hala Abushaqra
Director General of Housing Policies and 

Planning
email: habushaqra@mpwh.pna.ps

Peru Hedy Monty Villon Roman Director de Urbanismo y Desarollo Urbano hvillon@vivienda.gob.pe

Peru Juan Luis Miyashiro Kuba
Director de Gestion y Coordinacion en Vivenda 

y Urbanismo
jmiyashiro@vivienda.gob.pe

Poland Ms. Katarzyna Szpot-Prusak
Department of Housing at the Ministry of 

Development and Technology
katarzyna.szpot-prusak@mrit.gov.pl

Poland Ms. Patrycja Sadowska-Słabek
Department of Strategy at the Ministry of 

Development Funds and Regional Policy
 patrycja.sadowska-slabek@mfipr.gov.pl

Portugal Ms. Ana Claudia Da Costa Pinho Architect, PhD acostapinho@gmail.com

Portugal Mr. Jorge Bonito President of Construcao Publica E.P.E 
jorge.bonito.santos@construcaopublica.g

ov.pt

Qatar
Mr. Saeed Abdulrahman Busharbak Al 

Mansouri
Senior Construction Engineer saal-mansouri@mm.gov.qa

Qatar Mr. Abdulrahman Hamad Al Mana
Second Urban Planning Researcher, Urban 

Planning Department
ahalman@mm.gov.qa

Qatar Mr. Faleh Sabih Al Rewaily Assistant Director of Survey Management FAI-Rewaily@mm.gov.qa

Russia Ms. Anastasiya Mikhaylova
Ministry of Construction, Housing and Utilities 

of the Russian Federation

Anastasiya.Mikhaylova@minstroyrf.gov.r

u

Russia Mr. Evgeniy Dridze Government of Moscow DridzeEB@mos.ru

Senegal Mr. Ibrahima Diao Scretary General of SICAP Senegal ibadiao@sicap.sn

South Africa Ms. Dumalisile Ngaka
Deputy Director-General responsible for 

Affordable Rental and Social Housing
ngaka.dumalisile@dhs.gov.za

Sudan Ms. Somia Omer Mohmed Gamie 
Ministry of Environment, Forests and Physical 

Development
somiajamie@gmail.com

Tanzania Mr. Deogratias Desderius Kalimenze Director of Human Settlments Development deogratias.kalimenze@lands.go.tz

Tanzania Dr. Upendo Matotola Director of Real Estate upendo.matotola@lands.go.tz

Turkiye Şule Altaban Karabey
Housing Development Administration of 

Turkiye (TOKI) Expert
altaban@toki.gov.tr

Turkiye Deniz Irem Yertutan
Housing Development Administration of 

Turkiye (TOKI) Expert
diuyar@toki.gov.tr

UAE Eng. Mohan Mohammed Al Blooshi

Director of Housing Initiatives and 

Development Projects, Sheikh Zayed Housing 

Programme

mohammed.alblooshi@moei.gov.ae

USA Ms. Ashley Petersen Political Associate petersenar@state.gov

USA Ms. Cynthia Campbell Urban and Housing Officer cynthia.f.campbell@hud.gov

Yemen Dr. Eng. Ali Ahmed Hassan

Undersecretary of the Housing and Urban 

Development Sector, Ministry of Public Works 

and Roads

ali777360085@gmail.com
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Yemen Mohsen Karama Ali Saleh Baqatian
Assistant Undersecretary of the Housing and 

Urban Development Sector
mkab81@gmail.com

Zimbabwe Mr. Benjamin Gwenzi

Director of Urban Housing Development in the 

Ministry of National Housing and Social 

Amenities

no email provided
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